SECTION IIB IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA CRIMINAL MISCELLANEOUS PETITOIN

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CRL.) NO.324-326 & 334-336 OF 2015

WITH

CRIMINAL MISCELLANEOUS PETITION NO. 605-607, 16398-16400 & 7812-7814 OF 2015

(Application for Exemption from filing Official Translation, Permission to file additional documents and impleadment)

M/S JHS SVENDGAARD LABORATORIES LTD.

...PETITIONER

VERSUS

SHANTANU MAHARAJ KHOSLA AND ORS.

... RESPONDENT

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 06.04.2015, when the Hon'ble Court was pleased to pass the following order:

"In view of the letter circulated the matter is adjourned to enable the Counsel for Respondents to file Counter Affidavit."

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CRL.) NO.324 OF 2015

It is submitted that the instant matter is an after notice matter and there are five respondents in the matter.

It is further submitted that. M/s Karanjawala & Co, Advocate has already entered caveat, vakalatnama/appearance & Counter Affidavit on behalf of the Respondent No.1. Copy of the counter affidavit has already been included in the Special Leave Petition Paper Books for kind perusal of the Hon'ble Court.

It is further submitted that M/s Karanjawala & Co, Advocates has filed vakalatnama/appearance and Counter Affidavit on behalf of Respondent No. 3 & 4. Copy of the Counter Affidavit is being circulated herewith for kind perusal

of the Hon'ble Court.

It is further submitted that duly signed AD Card has been received back in respect of Respondent No. 2 but no one h as entered vakalatnama/appearance on behalf of respondent no. 2 so far.

It is further submitted that neither A.D. Card nor unserved envelope containing notice has been received from the Respondent No. 5/State of Himachal Pradesh.

Service of Show Cause Notice is incomplete in respect of Respondent No. 5/State of Himachal Pradesh.

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CRL.) NO.325 OF 2015

It is submitted that the instant matter is an after notice matter and there are 11 respondents in the matter.

It is further submitted that. M/s Karanjawala & Co, Advocate has already entered caveat & Vakalatnama/appearance on behalf of the Respondent No.7 and the counsel has also on filed Vakalatnama/appearance 26.02.2015 behalf on Respondent No. 1 to 6 & 9.

It is further submitted that M/s Karanjawala & Co, Advocates has filed Counter Affidavit on behalf of Respondent Nos. 1,5,6 & 9. Copy of the Counter Affidavit is being circulated herewith for kind perusal of the Hon'ble Court.

It is further submitted that neither A.D. Card nor unserved envelope containing notice has been received from the Respondent No. 8 & 11.

It is further submitted that M/s Karanjawala & Co, filed vakalatnama/appearance and

Affidavit on behalf of Respondent No. 10. Copy of the Counter Affidavit is being circulated herewith for kind perusal of the Hon'ble Court.

Service of Show Cause Notice is incomplete in respect of Respondent No. 8 & 11.

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CRL.) NO.326 OF 2015

It is submitted that the instant matter is an after notice matter and there are two respondents in the matter.

It is further submitted that. M/s Karanjawala & Co, Advocate has already entered caveat and vakalatnama/appearance on behalf of the Respondent No.1.

It is further submitted that M/s Karanjawala & Co, Advocates has filed Counter Affidavit on behalf of Respondent No. 1. Copy of the Counter Affidavit is being circulated herewith for kind perusal of the Hon'ble Court.

It is further submitted that neither A.D. Card nor unserved envelope containing notice has been received from the Respondent No. 2/State of Himachal Pradesh.

Service of Show Cause Notice is incomplete in respect of Respondent No.2/State of Himachal Pradesh.

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CRL.) NO.334 OF 2015

It is submitted that the instant matter is an after notice matter and there are four respondents in the matter.

It is further submitted that. M/s Karanjawala& Co, Advocate has already entered caveat, Vakalatnama/appearance and Counter Affidavit on behalf of the Respondent No.1. Copy of the counter affidavit has already been included in the Special Leave Petition Paper Books for kind perusal of the Hon'ble

www.ecourtsindia.com

It is further submitted that M/s Karanjawala & Co, Advocates has filed vakalatnama/appearance and Counter Affidavit on behalf of Respondent No. 3 & 4. Copy of the Counter Affidavit is being circulated herewith for kind perusal of the Hon'ble Court.

It is further submitted that duly signed AD Card has been received back in respect of Respondent No. 2 but no one has entered vakalatnama/appearance on behalf of respondent no. 2 so far.

Service of Show Cause Notice is complete.

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CRL.) NO.335 OF 2015

It is submitted that instant matter is an after notice matter and there are ten respondents in the matter.

It is further submitted that. M/s Karanjawala & Co, Advocate has already entered caveat and Vakalatnama/apperance on behalf of the Respondent No.7 and the counsel has also filed Vakalatnama/appearance on behalf of Respondent No. 1 to 6 & 9.

It is further submitted that M/s Karanjawala & Co, Advocates has filed Counter Affidavit on behalf of Respondent No. 1,5,6 & 9. Copy of the Counter Affidavit is being circulated herewith for kind perusal of the Hon'ble Court.

It is further submitted that neither A.D. Card nor unserved envelope containing notice has been received from the Respondent No. 8.

It is further submitted that M/s Karanjawala & Co, Advocates has filed vakalatnama/appearance and Counter Affidavit on behalf of Respondent No. 10. Copy of the Counter Affidavit is being circulated herewith for kind perusal of the

Hon'ble Court.

Service of Show Cause Notice is incomplete in respect of Respondent No. 8.

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CRL.) NO.336 OF 2015

It is submitted that instant matter is an after notice matter and there is sole respondents in the matter.

It is further submitted that M/s Karanjawala & Co, Advocates has filed Counter Affidavit on behalf of Sole Respondent but the Counsel has not filed vakalatnama/appearance so far. However M/s Karanjawala & Co, Advocates has already entered caveat with vakalatnama/appearance in respect of common respondent in connected Special Leave Petition(Crl.) No 326 of 2015. Copy of the Counter Affidavit is being circulated herewith for kind perusal of the Hon'ble Court.

Service of Show Cause Notice is complete.

It is further submitted that Ms. Ruchi Kohli, Advocate has on 01.05.2015 filed an application for impleadment of M/s. JHS Svendgaard Laboratories Limited as party respondent in Special Leave Petition(Crl.) No 334-336 of 2015. Ms. Ruchi Kohli, Advocate has already entered caveat and vakalatnama/appearance on behalf of M/s. JHS Svendgaard Laboratories Limited. The application has been registered as Crmiminal Miscellaneous Petition NO. 7812-7814 of 2015. Copy of same is being circulated herewith for kind perusal of the Hon'ble Court.

It is lastly submitted that the Hon'ble Court vide its order dated 09.01.2015 while directing issue of notice to the unserved respondents has not passed the order for effecting dasti service. However, Ms. Ruchi Kohli Counsel for the Petitioner in Special Leave Petition(Crl.) No 324-326 of 2015 has filed affidavit of dasti service with proof of service in respect of all respondents except on Respondent No.10 in

courier receipt has been filed.

The matters above mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report

Dated this the 02^{nd} day of May, 2015

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO:

- 1. Ms. Ruchi Kohli, Advocate
- 2. M/s Karanjanwala & Co. Advocate
- 3. Ms. Pragati Neekhra, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

c3